
Segment Cumulative Turn 
Mileage Mileage Direction Turn Description 

0.0 0.0  Start at EB, Shelter #3 - head out through park past flying field 
0.8 0.8 S Cross over dike, continue on dirt road 
0.3 1.1 L At Ranger Station, exit driveway onto Rte 127 - cross over Hopkinton Dam 
0.2 1.3 R After crossing dam, turn right on paved Kast Hill 
0.2 1.5 L At top of Kast Hill, turn left to stay on Kast Hill Road 
0.6 2.1 R Onto French Pond Road (paved) 
0.5 2.6 R Onto French Road (dirt) 
0.9 3.5 L Onto Lone Pine (dirt) 
0.4 3.9 R Onto Dodge Hill Road (dirt - becomes paved) 
2.4 6.3 R Onto Warner Road (dirt) 
1.3 7.6 S Becomes Henniker Road (dirt) 
3.2 10.8 S Becomes N. Village Road (paved) 
1.0 11.8 R Depot Street (paved) 
0.2 12.0 L Kearsarge Street (paved) 
0.1 12.1  REST STOP Straight ahead on the opposite side of Main Street at coffee shop 
0.1 12.2 L Onto School Street (paved) 
0.6 12.8 L Onto Bartlett Loop (dirt) 
0.4 13.2 L Onto Pumpkin Hill Road (paved) 
0.8 14.0 R Mason Hill Road (paved) 
0.1 14.1 S to stay on Mason Hill Road (becomes dirt) 
1.0 15.1 L Couchtown Road (dirt) 
3.3 18.4 R Warner Road (dirt) 
0.4 18.8 R Little Hill Road (dirt - becomes paved near the top of the hill) 
3.4 22.2 L Onto dirt road downhill (Bridgehouse Road/Guide Board Hill Road) - if you come to a T  
   at Schoodac Road, you missed the turn 
0.4 22.6 S Follow dirt road into ACOE recreation area 
0.3 22.9 S At gate - continue around gate - dirt road becomes jeep trail 
0.0 22.9 S Continue on jeep trail into field below dam and follow your nose to bacon and pancakes! 
0.9 23.8  REST STOP At Blackwater Dam 
0.0 23.8 L Out of rest stop onto White Plains Road (paved) 
0.3 24.1 R Onto Route 127 (paved) 
1.0 25.1 R Onto Call Road (dirt) 
1.3 26.4 L Onto Class VI (dirt) - The Cut 
0.3 26.7 L Onto Pond Hill Road (dirt) 
0.6 27.3 R Onto Roby Road (dirt) 
0.9 28.2 S Becomes Connor's Mill Road (dirt) 
0.9 29.1 L Onto Schoodac Road (paved) 
1.2 30.3 L Onto Poverty Plains Road (paved) 
2.4 32.7 R At stop sign onto Rte 127 (paved) 
0.5 33.2 L At stop sign, onto Rte 103 (paved) 
0.7 33.9 L Onto Warner Road (paved) 
0.2 34.1  REST STOP Onto Stevens Rail Trail (dirt) at REST STOP 
1.8 35.9 S At RT end, follow trail to road, cross over paved road and go around barricade to continue on 
   rail trail 
0.1 36.0 L At fields turn left (dirt) 
0.3 36.3 R At gate behind town complex, bear right onto access road (paved) 
0.1 36.4 R At access road intersection with Pine Street (paved) 
0.4 36.8 R Onto Bound Tree Road (starts paved/becomes dirt) 
1.8 38.6 L Onto Clement Hill Road (dirt) 
0.7 39.3 R At stop sign - Onto Pine Street (paved/becomes dirt) 
1.3 40.6 L Onto French Road (dirt) 
0.9 41.5 L Onto French Pond Road (paved) 
0.5 42.0 L Onto Old W. Hopkinton Road - becomes Kast Hill Road (paved) 
0.6 42.6 R To stay on Kast Hill Road (paved) 
0.3 42.9 L At stop sign - Onto Rte 127 (paved) 
0.1 43.0 R Into ACOE Ranger Station Parking Area 
0.1 43.1 S Around gate at back of lot onto rear access road 
0.2 43.3 L Turn onto top of dike and ride top of dike to park 
0.7 44.0 R Turn R on dirt access prior to gate at end of dike 
0.1 44.1 R Follow dirt access to paved park road and turn right 
0.1 44.2 R Follow paved park road in front of log cabin back to finish line at shelter. 
0.1 44.3 FINISH!!  
 

EMERGENCY CONTACTS:  SAG SUPPORT CALL: 
Gloria Andrews  603-724-4049  Tim Farmer  603-344-4241 
Marci DeCarli  603-393-3099  Rick Hohenberger  603-731-1879 


